As discussed in the fiscal 2010 Annual Report on Form 10-K, during fiscal 2010 and effective December 25, 2010,
the Company elected to change its method of accounting for inventories from lower of cost, as determined by the
LIFO method, or market, to lower of cost, as determined by the average cost method, or market.  The Company
believes the change was preferable as the average cost method better reflects the current value of inventory on the
consolidated balance sheets, provides a better reflection of periodic income and improves comparability with our
peers.

6

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

9

Index
The Company applied this change in method of inventory costing retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the
2010 Form 10-K and herein in accordance with accounting principles relating to accounting changes.  Certain
components of the Company’s financial statements affected by the change in costing methodology as originally
reported under the LIFO method and as adjusted for the change to the average cost method are as follows (as adjusted
consolidated statement of income information was presented in the 2010 Form 10-K) (in thousands):

March 27, 2010
As Previously
Reported *

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Inventories $ 755,617 $ 77,264 $ 832,881
Deferred income taxes (current
asset) 13,470 (13,470 ) --
Total current assets 945,919 63,794 1,009,713
Deferred income taxes 13,672 2 13,674
Total assets 1,340,543 63,796 1,404,339
Income taxes payable 872 (564 ) 308
Deferred income taxes (current
liability) -- 16,930 16,930
Total current liabilities 499,082 16,366 515,448
Other long-term liabilities 30,611 208 30,819
Total liabilities 595,367 16,574 611,941
Retained earnings 765,373 47,222 812,595
Total stockholders’ equity 745,176 47,222 792,398
Total  liabilities
and  stockholders’ equity 1,340,543 63,796 1,404,339

*As described below, certain other amounts in the previously issued consolidated balance
sheet have been reclassified to conform to the fiscal 2011 presentation.

For the fiscal three months ended
March 27, 2010

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows
Net income $ 9,308 $ 1,274 $ 10,582
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Deferred income taxes 1,858 984 2,842
Inventories (154,368 ) (2,047 ) (156,415 )
Income taxes payable (6,733 ) (224 ) (6,957 )
Other 3,978 13 3,991
Net cash used in operating
activities $ (20,975 ) $ -- $ (20,975 )

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

10

Note 4 – Reclassifications:

Certain amounts in previously issued financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the fiscal 2011
presentation. Amounts related to accrued employee compensation ($12.6 million) have been reclassified from other
accrued expenses to accrued employee compensation. The change affected our March 27, 2010 Consolidated Balance
Sheets and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the fiscal three months ended March 27, 2010.

Note 5 – Short-term Investments: